United Kingdom - - 285 302 285 302 - - - - 285 302

France - - 1,088 1,542 1,088 1,542 - - - - 1,088 1,542

Italy - - 513 656 513 656 - - - - 513 656

Other 1,066 - 7,194 4,524 8,260 4,524 - - - - 8,260 4,524

Americas - - 12,475 7,534 12,475 7,534 - - - - 12,475 7,534

USA - - 9,933 7,470 9,933 7,470 - - - - 9,933 7,470

Other - - 2,542 64 2,542 64 - - - - 2,542 64

APAC - - 3,354 4,419 3,354 4,419 - - - - 3,354 4,419

China - - 1,727 1,325 1,727 1,325 - - - - 1,727 1,325

Other - - 1,627 3,094 1,627 3,094 - - - - 1,627 3,094

Total 106,623 10,117 36,086 28,924 142,709 39,040 652 361 (649) (359) 142,712 39,042

* Trade working capital comprises inventories and trade receivables (current and non-current), less trade payables.
 The presentation of revenue by region takes into account decreased earnings due to value step-up.

� 91BROCKHAUS TECHNOLOGIES  2022 Annual Report

About us Combined Management Report Consolidated Financial Statements Supplementary information

Key performance indicators by business segment (2022 v. 2021 pro forma)
 Reportable segments

 Financial
Technologies

Security
Technologies Total

Central
Functions Reconciliation Group

€ thousand 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Revenue 106,623 66,340 36,086 32,688 142,709 99,028 652 361 (649) (359) 142,712 99,029

Decreased earnings due to value
step-up 2,606 6,215 - - 2,606 6,215 - - - - 2,606 6,215

Revenue before PPA 109,229 72,555 36,086 32,688 145,315 105,243 652 361 (649) (359) 145,318 105,244

Gross profit before PPA 67,727 51,243 26,331 22,502 94,058 73,744 652 361 (382) (195) 94,327 73,910

Adjusted EBITDA 46,544 39,765 8,617 8,315 55,161 48,080 (5,158) (7,222) 3 (39) 50,006 40,819

Trade working capital 14,052 8,844 13,294 8,936 27,346 17,780 (1,279) (2,684) 14 6,189 26,081 21,285

Cash and cash equivalents 23,745 9,641 3,884 9,328 27,629 18,968 43,170 7,280 - 4,078 70,800 30,327

Financial liabilities excluding
leases 61,449 74,550 39,013 42,476 100,462 117,026 3,893 16,745 (5,474) 7,162 98,881 140,933

Financial liabilities from lease
refinancing 153,809 128,179 - - 153,809 128,179 - - - - 153,809 128,179

Revenue by region

EMEA 106,623 66,340 20,257 20,393 126,880 86,733 652 361 (649) (359) 126,883 86,735

Germany 105,557 66,340 6,500 5,824 112,057 72,164 652 361 (649) (359) 112,059 72,166

Netherlands - - 4,677 5,868 4,677 5,868 - - - - 4,677 5,868

United Kingdom - - 285 302 285 302 - - - - 285 302

France - - 1,088 1,549 1,088 1,549 - - - - 1,088 1,549

Italy - - 513 841 513 841 - - - - 513 841

Other 1,066 - 7,194 6,009 8,260 6,009 - - - - 8,260 6,009

Americas - - 12,475 7,729 12,475 7,729 - - - - 12,475 7,729

USA - - 9,933 7,470 9,933 7,470 - - - - 9,933 7,470

Other - - 2,542 259 2,542 259 - - - - 2,542 259

APAC - - 3,354 4,566 3,354 4,566 - - - - 3,354 4,566

China - - 1,727 1,454 1,727 1,454 - - - - 1,727 1,454

Other - - 1,627 3,112 1,627 3,112 - - - - 1,627 3,112

Total 106,623 66,340 36,086 32,688 142,709 99,028 652 361 (649) (359) 142,712 99,029

* Trade working capital comprises inventories and trade receivables (current and non-current), less trade payables.
 The presentation of revenue by region takes into account decreased earnings due to value step-up.

� 92BROCKHAUS TECHNOLOGIES  2022 Annual Report

About us Combined Management Report Consolidated Financial Statements Supplementary information

8. Revenue
The Group generates revenue from contracts with customers ac-
cording to IFRS 15 primarily from the following products and ser-